

Kolkata

Gazette

*Extraordinary* Published by Authority

MAGHA 20]

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 9, 2024

[SAKA 1945

PART I-Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

## **GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**

Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms

W.B.C.S. Cell

Nabanna, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711102

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. 131-PAR(WBCS)/1D-34/21 dated Howrah the 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2024 – In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of India, the Governor is pleased hereby to make the following amendment in the West Bengal Civil Service (Executive) Officers' (Pay) Rules, 2021 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), –

## Amendment

In the said rules, in clause (c) of sub-rule (1) of rule 4, for the words "An officer, after satisfactory completion of sixteen years of service, shall move to the level 19 in the Pay Matrix of West Bengal Services (Revision of Pay and Allowances) Rules, 2019, as career advancement provided he has achieved the benchmark score of Self Appraisal Report" substitute the words "An officer, after satisfactory completion of fifteen years of service, shall move to the level 19 in the Pay Matrix of West Bengal Services (Revision of Pay and Allowances) Rules, 2019, as career advancement provided he has achieved the benchmark score of Self Appraisal Pay Matrix of West Bengal Services (Revision of Pay and Allowances) Rules, 2019, as career advancement provided he has achieved the benchmark score of Self Appraisal Report:

Provided that notwithstanding anything contrary contained under these rules, this provision shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 01.08.2023."

This has the Concurrence of Finance Department (Group P1), Government of West Bengal vide their U.O. No. Group P1/2023-2024/0514 dated 01.02.2024 and approval of the Cabinet vide No.930 dated 08.02.2024.

All concerned are informed accordingly

By order of the Governor,

P. K. MISHRA Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal